
 
INTRODUCED: July 27, 2015  

 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2015-169-175 
 
 
 

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to 
provide the notice to the Virginia Port Authority required to evidence the City’s approval of the 
renewal of a Deed of Facilities Lease Agreement, under which the City leases to the Authority 
the property located at 5000 Deepwater Terminal Road, known as the Port of Richmond, for a 
five-year renewal term commencing on Jul. 1, 2016, and ending on Jun. 30, 2021. 

   
 

Patron – Mayor Jones 
   

 
Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 
   

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING: SEPT 8, 2015 AT 5 P.M. 
 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2011-32-75, adopted May 23, 2011, the City, as 

lessor, entered into a certain Deed of Facilities Lease Agreement with the Virginia Port 

Authority (the “Authority”) as lessee dated June 30, 2011 (the “Lease”) for the leasing of the 

property located at 5000 Deepwater Terminal Road, known as the Port of Richmond; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease’s initial term ends on June 30, 2016, the Lease provides for up to 

three additional five-year renewal terms are available subject to the approval of the City Council, 

and the Lease requires that the Authority notify the City not later than one year prior to the end 

 
 
AYES: 9  NOES: 0  ABSTAIN:  
      

ADOPTED: SEPT 14 2015  REJECTED:  STRICKEN:  

 



of the then-current term of the Authority’s desire to renew the Lease for the next renewal term; 

and 

WHEREAS, by a letter addressed to the Chief Administrative Officer dated June 25, 

2015, the Authority notified the City of the Authority’s desire to renew the Lease for a five-year 

renewal term commencing on July 1, 2016, and ending on June 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the Council believes that it is in the best interests of the City that the 

Council grant its approval to the renewal of the Lease by authorizing the Chief Administrative 

Officer to notify the Authority in writing of the City’s approval of the renewal of the Lease in 

accordance with the Lease’s terms; 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, 

is hereby authorized to provide such notice to the Virginia Port Authority as may be required 

pursuant to the Deed of Facilities Lease Agreement between the City and the Virginia Port 

Authority dated June 30, 2011, to evidence the City’s approval of the renewal of such Deed of 

Facilities Lease Agreement for a five-year renewal term commencing on July 1, 2016, and 

ending on June 30, 2021, in accordance with the terms of such Deed of Facilities Lease 

Agreement. 

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption. 

 

 

 2 








